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167.002.01.006

Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

TRANSMITTAL
GROTINDWATER MOMTORING REPORTS - 2OO2
FORMER COX CADILLAC FACILITY
230 BAY PLACE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
LOP CASE RO-0000148

Alomedo CountY

sEP 2 ? 2002

Environmenbl Heollh

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Transmitted with this letter are the Quarterly Monitoring Reports (QMRs) for the First,
Second, and Third Quarters of 2002 for the former Cox Cadillac Facility, 230 Bay Place,
Oakland, California. PES Environmental, Inc. (PES) has revised the analytical data tables
(Table 2) in the reports per yoru request of your letter dated July 3 1 , 2002 . In reviewing the
historical groundwater data, PES found several incorrectly reported data values. The incorrect
data had been transferred directly ftom data tables prepared by Eisenberg, Olivieri, &
Associates, Inc. (EOA) presented in their QMRs in 1995 and 1996. Review of the analytical
laboratory reports ftom samples collected in 1994, 1995, and 1996 indicated that some of the
data had been incorrectly entered into EOAs data tables. The data tables have been corrected
and we apologize for any inconvenience.

Analytical data Table 2 of the QMRs has also been updated to include all the prior
groundwater analytical results (i.e., 1,2-dichloroethane, dissolved lead). This information will
continue to be reported in analytical data tables going forward.

PES would like to discuss the other technical comments raised in the July 31 letter in a meeting
with you. We will contact by telephone to arrange the meeting. Please contact us at
(415) 899-1600 if you have questions regarding the repo s.

1682 Novato Boutevard . Suite100 . Novato, Calilornia 94947 -7021 . Tel (415) 899-1600 . Fax (415) 899-1601



PES Environmental, Inc,

Mr. Don Hwang
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Very truly yours,

PES ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

----;-- ,/' ..-j- _,.-.----.__ ( _/-?-:? _

.a--/
Frangois A. Bush
Senio2GeoloBist

//4r
Robert S. Creps, P. E.
Principal Engineer

Enclosures

cc: Rory Campbell, Esq.

16700201T005.doc
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September 25,2002

167.002.01.006

Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT
sEcoND QUARTER 2002
FORMER COX CADILLAC FACILITY
230 BAY PLACE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
LOP CASE RO-0000148

$
Dear Mr. Hwang:

This report presents the results of groundwater monitoring conducted on April 26 2002 at the
former Bill Cox Cadillac facility at 230 Bay Place, Oakland, California (Site, Plate 1). The
groundwater monitoring was performed by PES Environmental, Inc. (PES) on behalf of the
former property owner, Greater Bay Trust Company, trustee for the Robert Shepard Trust,
Brian F. Shepard Trust, Douglas C. Shepard Trust, and Lisa C. Shepard Trust. The current
owner of the Site is Avalon Bay Communities. Groundwater monitoring has been conducted in
accordance with the requirements presented in an April 6, 2001 letter from Alameda County
Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) to Greater Bay Trust.

Nine monitoring wells are located at and adjacent to the Site (Plate 2). The monitoring wells
were installed to investigate subsurface conditions related to two former underground storage
tanks (USTs) on the Site: one 3,000-gallon waste oil UST and one 10,000-gallon gasoline
UST. The waste oil UST was removed in December 1988 and the gasoline UST and
associated piping were removed in January 1994. Additional excavation of soil in the vicinity
of the gasoline UST pump and piping was conducted by PES in July 1997 .

QUARTERLY MONITORING ACTIVITIES

Depth to groundwater measurements, groundwater sampling activities, and dissolved oxygen
measurements were performed by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine Tech) on April26,2002.
Blaine Tech's fieid data forms are presented in Appendix A.

1682 Novato Boutevard . Suite100 . Novato, California 94947-7021 . Tel (415) 8S9-1600 . Fax(415) 899-1601
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PES Envircnmenlal, Inc.

Mr, Don Hwang
September 25, ?,002
Page2

Groundwater Elevation Measurements

Blaine Tech measured water levels in seven of the nine monitoring wells (MW-l, MW-2,
TW-2, TW-4, TW-5, TW-6, and TW-7) on April 26,2002. Depth-to-groundwater
measurements were obtained using an electronic water-level indicator and recorded to the
nearest 0.01 foot. The waterlevel indicator was cleaned witl a solution of non-phosphate
detergent and de-ionized water, and rinsed before each use. Groundwater elevation data
(referenced to Site danrm) are presented in Table 1 and inferred groundwater elevation
contours are presented on Plate 3. Groundwater elevations ranged from 91.63 feet in well
MW-2 to 97.75 feet in well MW-l. Groundwater flow direction is to the west, at a hydraulic
gradient of approximately 0.037,foot per foot. No separate-phase ftee product or hydrocarbon
sheen were observed in the wells.

Groundwater Sampling and Analysis

Five groundwater monitoring wells (MW-I, MW-2, TW-2, TW-6, and TW-7) were sampled
on April 26,2002. Samples ftom these wells were analyzed for total peffoleum hydrocarbons
quantified as gasoline (TPHg) using EPA Test Method 8015 modified; and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX compounds), and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), using
EPA Test Method 8020. Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (Entech) of Santa Clara, California, a
California state-certified laboratory, performed the chemical analyses. The analytical
laboratory report, including chain-of-custody documentation, is included as Appendix B.
Analytical results are presented in Table 2 and on Plate 4.

Dissolved Oxygen Measurements

Total dissolved oxygen was measured in seven of the nine Site monitoring wells (MW-l, MW-Z,
TW-2, TW-4, TW-5, TW-6, and TW-7) prior to measuring groundwater levels or sampling the
wells. The measurements were collected from each well within the middle portion of the water
column using a YSI, Inc., Model 518 Dissolved Oxygen (DO) Meter. The equipment was
calibrated according to the manufacturer's specifications before use. Prior to each
measurement, the portion of the equipment submerged in the well was cleaned with a solution of
non-phosphate detergent and de-ionized water then rinsed with de-ionized water. Total
dissolved oxygen measurements through April26, 2O02 are summarized in Table 3 and are
included with the well sampling documentation presented in Appendix A.

16700201L008. doc
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PES Envitonmental, Inc.

Mr. Don Hwang
September 25,2002
Page 3

STIMMARY

Groundwater monitoring of the former Cox Cadillac facility was conducted in the second
quarter of 2002 on April 26,2002. The monitoring was performed consistent with the
monitoring program for the Site. Third quarterly groundwater monitoring was conducted in
htly 2O02; the results for this event are presented under separate cover.

Please contact us at (415) 899-1600 should you have questions regarding this letter report.

Very truly yours,

PES ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

,f*/-r r
*lo.n r. 

"r*',r.7-Principal Engineer

Attachments: Table I
Table 2

(.,--'r-
<=-/----

Frangois A. Bush
Senior Geologist

Groundwater Data Through Aprll 26, 2002
Groundwater Sample Analytical Results Through
Aoril26.20O2

Table 3 Summary of Dissolved Oxygen Measurements
Plate I Site Location Map
Plate 2 Site Plan and Well Location Map
Plate 3 Groundwater Elevation Contours on April 26,2002
Plate 4 Distribution of Dissolved Hydrocarbons in Groundwater -

Aprrl26,2002
Appendix A Well Sampling Documentation
Appendix B Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain of Custody

Documentation

cc: Ms. Cheryl Howell - Greater Bay Trust Company
Rory Campbell, Esq. - Hanson Bridgett
Mr. Mark Owens - California UST Cleanuo Fund
Ms. Lita Freeman - LFR

;''ffi
fr;iit:':,;'i

16700201L008.doc
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Table 1
Groundwater Eleyation Data Through April 26, 2002

Quarterly Monitoring
Former Cox Cadillac, 230 Bay Place

Oakland, California

PES Envkonmental, Inc.

Well
Number

Date
Measured

Top-of-Casing
Reference Elevation

(feet*)
Depth to Water

(feet BTOG)

Groundwater
Elevation

(feet"l

MW-1 12t2211994
3t24t199s
6/29/1995
9t29t1995
2t23t1996
111211999
4t13t',t999
71711999
10/6/1999
1t11t2000
41612001

7 t2st2001
11120t2001
1t23t2002
4t26t2002

100.00 2.96
2.21
2.44
3.00
2 ,18
2.79
2.O0
2.60
2.94
2.69
2.99
6.00
3.32

2.25

97 .04
97 .75
97.56
97.00
97 .82
97 .?1
98.00
97.40
97.06
97.31
97.01
94.00
96.68
97.53
97.75

MW-2 1t12t1999
4t13t1999
7 n t1999
10/6/1999
1t11t2000
4t6t2001

7l?512001
11t20t2001
112312002
4t26t2002

97 .48 c.oz
5.30
5.80
5.99
5.73
5.65
6,41
5.89
5.68
5.85

91 .86
92 .18
91 .68
9'1.49
91 .75
91 .83
92.07
92.59
91.80
91.63

TW-2 12t22t1994
312411995
6t29t1995
9/29/1995
2t23t1996
1t12t1999
4/'13l1999
7nn999
10/6/1999
1t11t2000
4t6t2001

7 t25t2001
11t20t2001
1t23t2002
4l26nOO2

100.43 2_88
1.87
2 .10
3.02
? .13
1 .91
2.51
1 .89
1 .97
1 .79
J_. to

2.60
1 .85
3.?1
4.30

97.55
98.56
98.33
97 .41
98,30
98.52
97 .92
98.54
98.46
98.64
96.97
98.83
99.58
97.22
96.13

16700201 L008.xls " Tabie 1 Page 1 of 3 9t25t2002
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Table 1
Groundwator Elevation Data Through April 26, 2002

Quarterly Monitoring
Former Cox Cadillac, 230 Bay Place

Oakland, California

PES Envilonmental, Inc.

I
T
I
I
I

Well
Number

Date
Measured

Top-of-Casing
Reference Elevation

(feet*)
Depth to Water

(feet BTOC)

Groundwater
Elevation

(feet"l
TW4 4h3t1959

7t7t1999
1t11t2000
4t6t2001

7 t25t2001
'l1t20t2001

1n3t2002
412612002

I .82
z.i to

2.63
J . V  /

2,55
2.33
2.26
2.20

97.53
vo.vY
96.72
95.38
96.80
97.02
97.09
97 .15

TW.5 4/13i1999
7t7t1999
1t'11t2000
4t6t2001

712512001
11t20t2001
1t23t2002
4126t2002

99.40 1 .96
3 .12
1.03
3.04
3.90
z .cc
2.64
2.50

97 .44
92.28
98.37
96.36
95.50
96.85
96.76
96.90

TW-6 12t22t1994
3t24t1995
6/29/1995
9t29t'1995
2t23t1996
1t12t1999
4t13t1999
7t7t1999
10/6/1999
1t11t2000
4t6t2001

7125t2001
11t20t2001
1t23t2002
4n6t2002

98.75 .66
3.81
5.25
o .  t z

J . O O

5.52
4.91
0.04
6.64
6.41
4.93
o . t z

5.44
3.25
3.40

94.09
94.94
93.50
vz-oJ

95.09
93.23
93.84
9?.71
92.11
92.34
93.82
92.03
93.31
95.50
95.35

TW.7 12t22t1994
3t24t1995
6/29/1995
9t29t'1995
2t23t1996
1t1?,1999
4t13t1999
7 n t1999
10/6/1999
1t1'l12000

97.96 4.50
2.98
4.30
5 . 1 9
3.45
4.81
4.73
5 . 1 7
5.70
5.42

93.46
94.S8
93.66
92.77
94.51
93 .15
93.23
92.79
92.26
92.54

16700201L008-xls - Table 1 Page 2 of 3 9n5/2002



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation oata Through April 26, 2002

Quarterly Monitoring
Former Cox Gadillac, 230 Bay Place

Oakland. California

PES Envkonmental, Inc.

NA = Data not available
NM = DeDth to water not measured

* = Referenced to site datum
BTOC = Below top of casing

Well
Number

Date
Measured

Top-of-Casing
Reference Elevation

(feet*)
Depth to Water

(feet BTOC)

Groundwater
Elevation

(feet')
TW.7
(cont.)

4/612001
7 t25t2001
11t20t2001
1123t2002
4126t2002

+-oit

6.80
4.75
5.68
4.80

93.33
91 .16
93.21
92.28
93.16

Notes:

16700201 L008,xls - Table 1 Page 3 of 3
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PES Envkonmental, Inc.

Table 2
G.oundvraler sample Analytical Resulls Through April 26, 2002

I
I
I
I

I

Ouart€rly Monitoring
Former Cox Cadlllac,230 Bay Place

Oakland, California

Well
Number Sample Date

TPH AS
Gasoline MTBE

{uo/Ll
Benrene

lud/Ll
Toluene

lua/Ll

Ethyl-
oenzene
{uo/L)

Total
Xylenes
luo/Ll

1,1.DCA
{ua/L)

1,2'DCA
luo/Ll

Oi3solved
Lead

MW-1 3/3/1eS3
10/1319S3
12t22,1954
3t24n995
6tm11995
9/29/1995
2t23t1996
1112/1999
4t13t1999
71711999
10/6i/1999
1t 11nO00
41612001
7nsnoo1
'11t20t2001
112312002
4t26t2002

110,000
74,OOO
110,000
25,000
28,000
43,000
46,000
39,000
29,000
31,000
32,000
2,400
32,000
24,000
33,000
28,000
39,000

NA

800
520
<250
<250'
<5.0'
<10'
<25',
<100'
350

2,800

8,500
6,100
18,000
3,700
5,300
5,600
4,800
2,600
1,500
1,900
2,100

52
4,300
2,300
2,100
2,400
3,200

7,500
4,800
11 ,000
1,800
2,100
2,200
3,000
970
500
870
910
3.9

3,200
1,300
890

1,400
2,1ItO

4,400
4,000
2,aoo
2,200
3,200
3,800
3,400
2,900
<50

'1,600
1,BOO

63
2,600
2,500
2,500
2,500
2,700

15,000
11,000
16,000
4,700
7,500
7,400
7.700
5,700
4,000
3,900
4,4OO

12
7,300
6,200
3,600
5,900
6,300

< 1 . 0
<5.0
<2.O
< 1 . 0
< 1 . 0

NA

350

130
130
'110

98
96

NA
NA

80

NA
NA

NA

NA

NA
23
1 4
1 6
24
NA

NA

NA

MW.2 1t12t1995
4/1311999
7n/1999
10/6/199S
1t1v20o0
41612001

7!25l2!o1
1v20t2001
1n3/2002
4,/?A/2OO?

<50
<50

<2,500
2,AOO
'11,000

2,800
3,400
12,000
3,900

90

2,900
3,800
7000'
300'

8,400'
3900'
6,700'
8,700
3,300
6,900

1_5
0.76
<25
73

890
210
25D
870
100
13

<0.50
<0.50
<25
<25

<100
<25

<12.5
< 1 0 0
<25
<0.5

<0.50
<25
<25

<100
<25

<12.5
<100
<25
<0.5

<0.50
<0.50
<25
<25

<100
<25

<12.5
200
<25

NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

HA

NA

NA
NA

NA
NA

NA

TW.'l 10/13/1993 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0-5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

TW-2 10/13/1993
1t12t1999
4t13t1999
7n11999
t0/6/1999
1t11t2N0
4t6t2001

7t t2001
11t20t2001
1t2312002
4t2612002

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<5
<5
<5
<5
<5

<5
<5
<5
<5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<).5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<o.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0_5
<0.5
<0.5
<1.5

NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

TW.3 10/13/19S3 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

TW"4 10/13/19S3 2,000 1 8 49 <5.0 <5.0

TW.5 t0/13/1993 140,000 20,000 25,000 3,800 23,000 <100 <100

TW-6 10/14l1993
12J22t19e4
3t24h955
6/29/1995
9/29/1995
2/23t1956
1/12J 1999
4/13/1geg
7nt199S
10/6/199S
1t11t2000
4t6t2001

7n5/2001
'11t20t2o01

1t23t2CO2
1t26t12002

4,100
24,OOO
1O,OO0
28,000
47,000
25,000
29,000

<50
55

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

NA

210
22

8 . 1 '
<5
<5
<5
<5
<5
<5
<5

3,800
5,400
4,900
12,O00
19,O00
13,000
9,900
0.70
1 3

0_59
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

1,600
2,700
530

6,600
5.200
5,200
4,1(n
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
4.5

1 1 0
3,100
210

1,000
1,500
1 , 1 0 0
1,000
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

540
6,800
380

3,000
4,000
2,770
4,000
0.62

<0.5
< 0 5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<1.5

NA
<1.0
<2.O
<1.0
<1.0
< 1 . 0

NA
NA

NA

<1.O
< 1 . 0
<2.O
< 1 . 0
< 1 . 0
<' t .o
NA

NA

NA

<1.O
NA

NA

NA

<3.0
4.2
3.3
5.2

NA

NA

NA

16700201100A rrs - Tabt€ 2 Page 1 of 2



I
I
I
T
I
I
I

I
I
t
I

PES Envhonmental, Inc.

Table 2
Groundwal6a Sample Analytlcal R€sults Through April 26, 2002

I
NsEs.
TPH - Tolal Petroleum Hvdrcrcarbons
tvTBE - Melhyl ted-butyl ether
1,1-DCA and t,2-DCA - Dichloro€thane
EDB - Ethylene dibromide
!g/L = lricmgrem6 per liter.
<0.50 = Nol detected ator abov€ indicaled laboratory reponing limit.
Samples analyzed for BTEX and NITBE by EPA M€thod 8020.
Samples analyzed forTPHgas by EPA Melhods 8020 and 8015 l\,,todifed.
Samples anallzed for 1,1-DCA and 1,2-DCA by EPA Melhod 8010 or EPA l\rethod 8240.
Sampl€s analyzed for dissolved lead by EPA Method 601 0A. Sampl€s fltered through a 0.45 micron filter prior lo analysis.
'MTBE confimation by EPA M€thod 8260.

TW-1, TW-3, TW-4 and TW-s only sampled one time (Octob€r 13, 1SS3)
Samples collsct€d in 1gg3 and 1999 to m02 w6re collected by PES Envitonm€ntat, Inc.
Samples collected in 1994, 1995, and 1996 collected by Etsenberg, Olivieri & Associates. Inc.

I
I
I

Quartedy Monitoring
Former Cox Cadlllac,230 Bay Place

Oakland, California

Wdl
Numbel Sampl€ Date

TPH a3
Gasollne

{ud/L}
MTBE
lud/Ll

B€nzene Toluene
Ethyl- Tolal

Xylenes '1,1-DCA I,2-DCA EDB
Itro/fl

Dissolved
Lead
luo/Ll

10/14/'t993
1212211994
3n4t1995
629/1995
s/29/1SS5
2/231SS6
1t12,1999
4/13/1999
7n/leeg
10/6/1999
1t11t2000
4t6t2001
f t25t2001
11t20t2001
1t23nOO2
4t26t2002

100,000
210,000
56,000
100,000
74,000
50,000
23,000
54,000
42,OOO
29,000
52,000
22,OOO
20,000
26,000
25,000
29.OOO

NA
NA

NA

< 1 0 0
1,200
2200"
580*

2.600'
690'

1,100'
1,600
1,200
t.600

46,oClO
49,000
13,000
39,000
32,000
22,000
7,300
4,500
8,000
9,700
8,5m
4,800
5,100
6,400
5,100
4.t00

15,000
33,000
7,000
8,100
4,700
8,400
670
1,800
4,500
1,600
7,100
1,800
660

1 ,100
510

1.300

3,400
7,300
'1,500
3,000
2,S00
2,700
2.700
1EO

1,200
1,600
1,600
2,200
1,400
1,000
2,200
2.900

16,000
28,000
5,600
8,300
8,600
6,S00
960

8,200
3,500
2,100
6,700
3,400
2,100
2,400
3,S00
2.370

< 1 . 0
<2.O
< 1 . 0
< 1 . 0
<5.0

<50
< 1 . 0
<2.O
< 1 . 0
<1.0
<5.0

<50
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA

NA

<3.0
3.5
3.5
3.8

16700201LOOS.xb - T.bre 2 PaEa 2 ot 2
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PES Environmental, Inc.
Table 3

Summary of Total Dissolved Oxygen Measurements
Quarterly Monitoring

Former Cox Gadillac, 230 Bay Place
Oakland, Galifornia

I
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I

I
I
I
I

Wel l

Number

Date
Measured

Time
of Dav

Total Dissolved

Oxvqen (mq/L)
Notes

MW-1 1/12l1999
3111t1999
3t17t1999
3t17t1999
411311999
6/1/1999
6/1/1999
71711999
7 t7 h99S
8/19/1999
8/'19/'1999
10/6/'1999
10/6/1999
11t17 t1999
1111711999
1111/2000
4t6t2001

7 t25t2001
1112012001
1t23t2002

15:30
15:46
12130
18 :13
9:44
14:59
18:46
9:20
19:38
10:45
18:48
10:42
'17 :11

11  , 13
17:34
NA

'10:55

11:25
12:30
12:O5

o.72

>15.0
8.9
o.z

> 1 5 . 0
3.55
>  1 8 . 0

1 . 0
> 1 5 . 0
1 0 . 3

>15.0
4.4

> 1 5 . 0
4.0
0.45
3.60
1 0 . 3
0 . 5

( 1 )
(1 )
(2)
(3)
(2)
(2)
(3)
(2)
(3)
(21
(3)
(2)
(3)
(2)
(3)
(2)
(4)
(4)
(4)
(4)

MW.2 1112t1999
4t13t1999
4/1311999
7t7hs99
7t7t1999
'10/6/1999

10/6/1999
1111t2000
4t6t2001

7 t25t2001
1112012001
1123t2002

12:30
9 : 1 7
1 9 : 1 1
8:56
1 9 : 1 3
1 0 : 1 0
16:58
NA

1O:21
11:25
13i20
11:46

o.2
0.6
1 .03
7 .22
1 .2
0.5
? o

0.69
3 ,10
5.00
0.30

(1 )
(2)
(3)
(2)
(3)
(2)
(3)
(2)
(4)
(4)
(4)
(4)

TW.2 1112t1959
4t13t1999
4/13i 1999
7t7t1999
717 t1999
10/6/1999
10/6/1999
'1t11t2000

4t6t2001
7 t?5t2001
11t20t2001
1123t2002

15:03
9 :10
19:06
8:50
19:01
v:cv
16:48
NA

9:45
1'l:25
1 1:00
10:54

5.5
l . o

5.8
0.65

J . Z

2 . O

4.6
2.9
3.0
10 .3
2.6

(1 )
(2)
(3)
(2)
(3)
(2)
(3)
(2)
(4)
(4)
(4)
(4)

16700201L008.x1s - Table 3 Page 1 of 3
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PES Environmental, Inc.
Table 3

Summary of Total Dissolved Oxygen Measurements
Quarterly Monitoring

Former Cox Cadillac, 230 Bay Place
Oakland, California

T
I
T
I
I
I

Well
Numbcr

Date
Measured

Time
of Day

Total Dissolved
Oxvqen (mq/L)

Notes

TW.4 3/11/1999
311711999
3t17t1999
4t13t1959
411311999
6/1/1999
6i 1/1999
7t7t1999
7t7t1999
8/19/1999
8/1911999
10/6/1999
10/6/1999
1111711995
11t17t1999
7 t2512001
11120/2001
1t2312002

15:20
' l?:18

17i54
9:00
19:03
14.29
18:33
9:09
19:36
1O:41
18.'27
9:50
16:40
11 :16
17 :35
'l1''25

NA
NA

14.4
12.6
12.2

>15.0
o ?

> 1 5 . 0
> 1 8 . 0
> 1 8 . 0
't3.4

> 1 5 , 0
> 1 5 . 0
> 1 5 . 0
1 0 . 6

>15.0
17 .O*
15.3-
1 3 . 3

( 1 )
(2)
(3)
(2)
(3)
(2)
(3)
(2)
(3)
(2)
(3)
(2)
(3)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(4)
(4)

TW.5 1t12t1999
3/11i  1999
311711999
3117119S9
4t1311999
4t13t1999
6/1/1999
6/1/1999
7t7t1999
717119S9
8/19/1999
8/19/1999
10/6/1999
10/6/1999
11t17t1999
11/17i1999
7 t2512001
1112012001
112312002

1 6
15:36
12:?O
17:57
9:39
19:28
14:40
18:38
o.n<

19:32
10:38
18:33
10:3'1
17:OB
11:22
17i37
11i25
NA
NA

1 .7
0.58
14.3
14 .6
3.8

>15.0
5.4

>15 .0
0.25
>18 .0

1 .0
>15.0
0.2

>15.0
0.8

>15 .0
0.7

0.5

(1 )
(1 )
12)
(3)
(2)
(3)
(?)
(3)
(2)
(3)
(2)
(3)
(2)
(3)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(4)
(4)

TW-6 1t12t1999
3/11/1999
3t't7t1999
3t17t1999
4t13t1999
4/13/1999
6/1/1999

15iQ2
15:39
12:23
18:06
9:35
19.'23
'14:48

c .Y

0.62
14.'l

> 1 5 . 0

> 1 5 . 0
1 1  . 1

( 1 )
(1 )
(2)
(3)
(2)
(3)
(2)

167002011008-xJs - Table 3 Page 2 of 3



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

PES Environmental, lnc.
Table 3

Summary of Total Dissolved Oxygen Measurements
Quarterly Monitoring

Former Cox Cadillac, 230 Bay Place
Oakland, California

Notas:

>15 = Above indicated equipment quantif ication maximum
(1) = Baseline measurement taken before initial introduction of enriched water
(2) = Measured prior to enriched water introduction, and waterlevel measurement and well purging
(3) = Measured after enriched water inlroduction
(4) = Measured prior to water-level measurement and well purging
mg/L = milligrams per liter
NA = information not available
* Concentration exceeds DO saturation concentralion.

Well
Number

Date
Measured

Time
of Day

Total Dissolved
Oxysen (mg/L)

Notes

TW-6
(Cont.)

6t1t1999
7nt1999
7/71'1999
8/19/1999
8/19/1999
10/6/1999
'10/6/1999

11t17t1999
11t17t1999
1t11t2000
4t6t2001

712512001
11t20t2001
1t23t2002

18:40
9:00
19:2' l
10:35
18:38
1O:27
17 i06
11:24
'17:39

NA
10:00
11:25
1 1:30
11:22

>15.0
>18.0
>18.0
14.8

>15.0
3.8

> 1 5 . 0
1 . 5

> 1 5 . 0
4.9
0.78
2.70
9.40
8.60

(3)
(2)
(3)
(2)
(3)
(2)
(3)
(2)
(3)
(2)
(4)
(41
(4)
(4)

TW-7 1t1?t1999
3/1 1/1999
3t17t1999
3t17t1999
4/13/1999
4/13/1999
6/1/1999
6/1/1999
717t1959
71711999
8/19/1999
8/19/1999
10/6/1999
10i6l1999
11t17t1999
11t17t1999
1t11t2000
41612001

7 t25t2001
11120t2001
1t23t2002

13 :10
'15i42
'12.25

18:12
9:25
'19 :16

14:52
18:43
9: '15
19:26
'10:30

18:46
10 :19
17 :03
11:28
17:40
NA

11:25
11i25
13:00
1?:25

0.74

1 4
0.4

> 1 5 . 0
0.7

> 1 5 . 0
v.zo
>  1 8 . 0
0 . 9

>15.0
u.c

> 1 5 . 0
1 . 1

>15.0
5.2

0.53
2.0
4.6
0.3

( 1 )
(1 )
(2)
(3)
(2)
(3)
(2)
(3)
(2)
(3)
(?l
(3)
(2)
(3)
(2)
(3)
(2)
(4)
(4)
(4)
(4)

167002011006.x1s - Table 3 Page 3 of 3



a49F"5.t"5*ull,T"".llti.F-";"
Site Location Map
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Former Cox Cadillac-23o Bay Place
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Explanation

MW-1 + Monitoring Well Location

TW-1 + T€mporary Well Location

-r-- Fence
.- Retalning Wall

- - - - -  curb

HARRISON STREET

lll

I
t.o

.'1

Rt, e=s Envrronmenmr, rnc.tfl Engi"""ring & Environmental'Services

Site Plan and Well Location Map
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
Former Cox Cadillac-230 Bay Place
Oakland, Califomia 2

I 6700202008-2002.2OTRdwg
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p4 C=o Envrronmenrar, Inc.''fl 
tngin 

"rinq 
& Environmental Services

Groundwater Elevation Contours on April 26, 2002
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
Former Cox Cadillac-230 Bay Place
Oakland, Califomia 3

Explanation

MW-f + tulonitoring Well Location

Tw-f + Temporary Well Location

i: ] Former IJST Location

(97.15) Groundwater Elevation (Referenced to
Site Datum) measured Apnl 26, 2002

94.0 --- Groundwater Elevation Contour,
Dashed wheae lnferred
(Contour Interval ls 1.00 teet)

(NM) Water-levelnotmeasured

HARRISON STREET

IIJ

5
(L

m

SERVICE
PARKING

,*r-dfi
(el.6s) I It '

, ,  1

t l

-'/

SCALE IN FEET

^ t
cit"l

ii"
lv!-7
tq'_l

SHOW
ROOM

,frut i"n

INDOOR SERVICE AREA

I : i96.94

lf-:Jr!:1: "1

|it'  t l l
I \,1

ilft-* E-@,o flr4e*kH,1,,i\ *y6 rNut ,,
\ L Form€r Waste Oil A-

\ Underground
Tank

I
t

167.002.02.0m r6700202008-2002-2QrR-dtxs FAB
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*,r, eEo Envrronmenrar, Inc.tJ engin..ring & Environmental services

Distribullon of Dissolved Hydrocarbona
in Groundwats. - April 26, 2002

Quarterly Groundwater l\4onitoring
Former Cox Cadillac-23o Bay Place
Oakland. Califomia 4

Explanation

Monitoring Well Location

Temporary Well Localion

Former UST Location

Not Sampled

Concentrations of Dissolved Hydrocarbons
in Micrograms p€r lit6r (pg/l) in Groundwater

Mw-r +
rw.r +
i_l
(Ns)

Groundwater
(pg/Lt

Total Petoleum Hydrccarbons as Gasoline

Toluene
Ethylbenzene

t, . : rn/  Tei  Au:y i  Erher

<0.50 Not detected at or above indicated laboratory reporting limlt

HARRISON STREET

ul

I
I

dl

-'/

0 6 0

SCALE IN FEET

90
1 3

<0.5
<0.5

39,000
3,200
2,400
2,700

2,ACl

<50
<1.5
<0.5
<0.5

. 5

<50
< ! 5
<0.5
<0.5

167.002.02.008 { 670020m08_20024QTRdwg



PES Environmenlal, Inc.

APPENDIX A

BLAINE TECH SERVICES
FIELD DATA SHEETS



$tsLL GAUGING DATA

P'tojecL#'C2-42Jt>"Wl Date 4-Li,-D> Client
'?.^

Site

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. .158O Rogers Ave., San Jose, GA 9S1iZ (4OB) FZ3-0SS5

Well ID

Well
S ize
(in)

Sheeu /
Odor

Depth to
lmmiscible
Liquid (ft.)

Thickress
of

Imrniscible
Liquid (ft.)

Volume of
Immiscibles
Removed

(ml)
Depth to water

(ft.)
Depth to well
bottom (ft.)

Survey
Point: TOB

orfo$

Prz &,, e
A"{t

^1,

L{aL!-l . j
L . r ) i l .3o t \ <

lAw''*"L 4
{. 'a f-A-W l,i,gz CI.+

'lrL'"2 ) 4.al '1 ,%i, - ? 3

Tw-+ 7
L , 4 ' b"u{ l L

-lt**5
2.60 '-t , @;, d,2

Tw-v 4 3.qt "1, Ito 3.,I

Tw-t
'7

4.fia ,1.q4 + o,6

.// : DwvleC@L'U.'[



I
I WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: illiYl2to " Mf / 4:Y. &s
Sanrplet: M-fpii StartDate: /4" Z[:-DZ

Wef l I.D.: IAry;--l Well Diarneter': p 3 4 6 8

Total WellDepth: f1ft)0 Depth to Water: 2,1A

Before: Aller': Before: After:

Depth to Free Product: Thickness ofFree Product (feet):

Referencedto: @ Grade D.O. Meter (ilreqd): €") HACH

Purge lr4ethod:

Bailer

Disposable Bailer
J.--1

€Lyp
Electic Suburersible

Sanrpling Method: Bailer

(treF6Gbl.Gltbr
ExtractioD Port

Dedicared Tubing

Other:

Waterra

Peristaltic

Extraction Pump

Other

I '

2 '
0.04 4" 0.65
0_16 6. t 47
0.37 Other .adius, * 0.16i

b 4

8.4. Gals.l'' u (Gals.)X
I Case Volume Volunes

!
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
t

t
I
I

Time Temp (T) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations

w,0 (q"fr {./.W -*Ttz i l  t
4

Dd.'y

l0rs UCI'tz llz tll ,glott 4w (t2 i t

lD lttt (/tg.+ b.m 33tt, fr?- q,.s r j

Did well dewater? Yes _@ Gallons actually evacuated: 6.(,

Sarnpling Time: lDfu Sampf ing Date: D{- - /2, 1>1

SarnpleLD.: llrtl.i Laboratory: €Uffffi
Analyzed for: qlfit-i4e}r_-@ rru-o orber:

Equipment Blank I.D.: @ ,,* Duplicate I.D.:

Analyzed for: TpH-c BTEX MTBE TIH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd)' G;;G; 0,4 'n%
Post-purge:

m g /- ly

ORP (if req'd): Pre-prrse: rnV Post-purge: rnV

Elaine Teeh Services, Inc. 168O Rogers Ave., San Jose, Cl\ 95112 (4OB) SZB-OSS5



I
I WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

9rgt,h
Sarnpler: M't ti Slalt Dale: /,4 . ZL" t:L

Well I.D.: Vv;.2- WellDiarneter: 6p 3 4 6 8 _

Total Weli Depth: f1.{'} Depth to Water: {AS

Before: After: Before: After:

Deoth to Free Product: Thickness ofFree Product (feet):
/-Kerel'enceo ro: (ryf--, Grade D.O. Meter (if rcq'd): €": HACH

Purge \4etbod:
Bailer

Disposable Bailer
4-._-

@Wc'
Electric Submersible

L. a (Gals.) x
.4

) : L2 q Gals.
I Case Volume Volumes Calculated V

Sarnpling Method:

Exfaction Port

Dedicated Tubing

Other;

r' 0 04 4- 0.65
2 '  0 .16  6"  | .41
3' 0.37 Otlcr radius2 * 0.163

Waterra

Peristaltic

Extraction Pump

Odrer

I
I
t
I
T
I
I
t
t
I
t
I
I
I
t
I
I

Time Temp ("F) nH Cond. Turbidit5' Gals. Rernoved Observations

ol?/' t/;A+ b,l?{ 3q 80 >urU7 2.s Cla&
ffi'?st (t2.o Ut/+ sflo lq0 5

Fl s, tt7.l (abl 3+uN? l ia
.?

Did well dewater? yes 
@ Gallons actually evacuated: 7

Ery!'e Ji'"et (H40 SamplinsDate 4-ru*t

Analyzed for: qF6]GTEx, qlTEEi rpH-p other:

Equiprnent Blank I.D.: @ ,,-. Duplicate I.D.:

Analyzed for: TpH-c BrEx MTBE TIH-D Other:

D.o.(ifreqd)' <G-pilei 0,+ ^tt'
Post-purge:

rng /
t l .

ORP (if req'd): Pre-prrrse: rr! Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech services, Inc. {68o Rogers l lve,, san Jose, GA 9s112 (4ogl s73-osss



WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Ploject #: {}.;el2(u - Uf / Llrent: fffi

Sampler: Mfpil Start Date: i4 " /it,-tV*

WeltI .D.:  TW.U WellDiarneter: @ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: "1,fi() Depth to Water: 4"AA

Before: After: Before: After:

Depth to Ft'ee Product: Thickness ofFree Product (feet):

Refelenced to: @E) Cmde D.O. Meter (if req'd): @) uACH

Purge Method:
Bailer

Santplhrg Method: Bailer
------_-=-*.
A!p3=!S_Bailerj

Extraction Port

Dedicated Tubing

Other:

Waterra

Peristaltic

Extraction Puulp

Other

t '  0.04 4' 0.65
l', 0.t6 6' |.41
l' 0.37 Other radius2 * 0.t63

. W (Gals.) X 3 1.fr Gals.
I Case Volulue Volumes CalculatedVolune

t
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t

Time Ternp (oF) nTJ ' Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations

tDzq bi,5 (t".?{ 44jz- *L / D.?i ddd-
lfBt lti t &&{" ffifiL ijip,l i<
lD35 bp.1 ktas Srzp b0,6 .,' , l

Did well dewater? Yes 6f Gailons actually evacuated; ?.-

Sanrpling Time: 1040 Sarnpling Date: ft- 1-,g2 -Qg

Sarnple \.D:111i'y lglogtory: EilfEdl
Analyzedfor: qE!i6\@LWmE, rpH-D oflrer:

Equiprnent Blank I.D.: @ ,-," Duplicate I.D.:

Analyzed for: TpH-c BTEX MTBE TIH-D other:

'&.0 '"",t
Post-purge:

n'%

ORP (if req'd): Pre-purse: rnV Post-purge: rnV

Blaine Tech Sewices, lnc. {68O Rogers Ave,, San Jose, GA 95{{2 (4O8) 573-0555



WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: l,Etul^tb - Uf / Client: f?e

Sanpler: Mfrtl Start Date: /4" zh^DZ-

WellI.D.: TCI-U Well Diarneter: Q 3 4 6 8 -

Total Well Depth: "'l 14tQ Deptlr to Water: Lr,y\fr

Before: After: Before: After:

Deoth to Free Product: Thickness ofFree Product (feet):

Referenced to: 6A Grade

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Purge Meftod:

Bailer

.-fi-$66bl.B;iI*
\-:j--'l

Middteburg

Electric Submersible

Sautpling Method: Bailer

<ti6-t6sab le Ba-iEf
Extraction Port

Dedicated Tubing

Otlrer:

Waterra

Peristaltic

Exhaction Pump

Other

I "

2"
3 '

0.04 4. 0.65
0 .16  6 "  1 .47
0.31 Odrer radius, * 0.163

0'1 Gon.1x 3 , r Gals.
I Case Volume Volumes Calculated V

Tirne Temp (oF) PI-I , Cond. Turbidity Gals. Retnoved Observations

fi st bt'z '? u) sfr5 *l1o 0,7{ Br""*n
Dq{3 (.tt t -1'?1p 3+L +fr /,s
dlss tlii9 '174 3i i4, 4lt L.2-{

Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: l.l$

Sarnpling fime: [DLt Sarnpling Date: ft- lpz124

Sarnple I.D.: {19/14e Laboratory: EilfEdl
A 9tb"*

ta
EquipmentBlankl.D.: -,* Duplicatet.D.:

Analyzed for: rpH-o BTEX MTBE rpH-D other:

D.o. (ifreq'd), @ 3!1 '% Post-purge:
nrg/

t L

ORP (if req'd): Pre-purse: mV Post-purge: mV

I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I

Blaine Tech Services, lnc. 168O Rogers Ave., San Jose. GA 95{{2 (4OBl 573-0555



WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: C;LY,I2h - Uf / Client: FeS

Sampler: l4fnil StartDate: /4- LI-DZ

Well I.D.: Tcc-"? Well Diatreter': @ J 4 o 6

Total Well Depth: /1,fi$ Deptlr to Water: 4ft4t

Before: After': Before: After:

Depth to Free Product: Thickness ofFree Product (feet):

Referenced to: 6A Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): (rl riACH

Purge Method:
e"l!:r_

Srysllgar
Middtebury
Electric Submersible

Waten a

Peristaltic

Extraction Purnp

Other

Sarnpling Method: Bailer

Qisposable Bailer '

Extraction Port

Dedicated Tubing

Other:

1,6 $a,yx
-a /1 i
J = L.c( Gah.

I Case Volume Yolumes Calculated V

l "
2"

0,04
0.16
0.37 Otfier

1 .47

radiusr * 0. t63

Tirne r emp ( r., r 1 H  , Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations

hp ALZ b,tfi 6kl-u >irltC I B h.L, tt&r
fltz tl i.t l/],(rl 4Al an t i t t l

0ir+ ht,t 0],bs iDEO a r  T t i ?.{ I . , l

Did well dewater? Yes t@,) Gallons actually evacuated'. 7-4,

Sarnpling tine: ffi ZI, Sampling Date: ft-fu.5t2
Sarnple I.D:t 'TW -7 Laboratory: fiilfEdtr
Auuly""d for, q@l@ * orh"r,

Equipment Blank I.D.: Duplicate I.D.:

Analvzed for: TpH-c BTEX MTBE TpH-D Other:

D.o.(ifreqd), G@ 0,4 '%
Post-purge:

mt/
' L

ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. {680 Rogers Ave., San Josen GA 95{12 (4O8) 573-0555



PES Environmental, Inc.

APPENDIX B

ENTECH ANALYTICAL LABS, INC.
ANALYTICAL LABORATORY REPORT



] Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
I-  3334 Vicror Court  .  Sanra Clara, CA 95054 .  (4OB) 588-020O .  Fax (408) 588-O2Ol

I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

May 06,2002

Francois Bush

PES Environmental, Inc.

1682 Novato Boulevard, Suite 100

Novato, CA 94947

Order: 29795

Project Name:

Project Number: BTS# 020426-MTI

Project Notes:

On April 29, 200?, samples were received under documentented chain of custody. Results lor the following

analvses are attached:

Matrix Test

Liquid Gas/BTE)UMTBE

DateCollected: 04/26102

DateReceived: 04/29102

P,O. Number: BTS# 020426-MTI

Method

EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgcable)

EPA 8O2O

Chemical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the followirg

pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analltical Labs, lnc. is certifred by the State ofCalifornia (#2346). Ifyouhave any questions regardrng

procedures or results, please call me at 408-588-0200.

Sincerelv.

Patti San&ock
QA,i QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
I
t  3334Victor Court .  Santa Clara, CA 95054 o (4OB) 588-0200 . Fax (4O8) 588-0201

T
I

PES Environmental, Inc.

1682 Novato Boulevard, Suite 100

Novato. CA 94947

,A.ttn: Francois Bush

Date:
Date Received:
Project Nafire:

Project Number:
P.O. Number:
Sampled By:

Certified Analytical Report

ost06t02
04t29/02

BTS# O20426.MTI
BTS# 020426.MTI
Mike Toll

t Order ID:

Time:

29795

10:20 AM

Lab Sample ID: 29795-001

Sample Drte: 04i26/02

Rerult Flag DF PQL DLR Units QC Brtch II) Method

wccl2425 EPA 8020
wccl2425 EPA 8020
wGCt2425 EPA 8020
wcc12425 EPA 8020
wcc12425 IPA 8020

Control Limits (Yo)
65 -  135

Client Sampl€ ID:

Matrix:

I
I
I

PrraInct€r

Benzme

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xylene, o

Xylene, m+p

3200
2400
2'700
ll00
5000

250 0.J 125 tlEll
250 0.5 125 ttClL
250 0.5 125 IrStL
250 0.5 125 t'dL
250 | 250 pefi,

Surrog{te

4-Brornofluorcbenzene

Ertraction Analysit
Ilat€ Date

N/A 05/03/02

N/A 0s/03/02

N/A 0s/03/02

N/A D5/03t02

N/A 05/03/02

Surrogate Recovery

l l t . 2

I
I

Prrameter

Methyl-t-butyl Elher

PQL DLR Units

5 1250 VBr-
SurrogNte

4-Eromofluorob€nzen€

f,.xtrsction Anrlyris
Date Date

N/A 0s/03/02

Surrogate Recovery

I  l l . 2

QC Batch lD Method

wcct2425 EPA 8020
Control Limits (7o)

65  -  135

Result

2800

FIag DF

250

t
I
I
I
t
I

Parameter

TPH as Gasoline

Result Fhg

39000

PQL IILR Units

50 12500 $g/L

Surrogrt€

4-Bromoll uorob€nzene

DF

250

E trection Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Drte

N/A 0s/03102 wcc1x425 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)

Surrogate Recovery

120.0

Control Limits (%)

65 - t35

Patti Sandrock, QA"/QC Manager Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL= Praclical Quantitation LimitI

I

DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detect€d

Analysis perlormed by Ent€ch Analytical Inbs,Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

DLR = Detection LirBit R€port€d

l+



] Entech Analytical Labs, lnc.
I
t  3334 Victor Court o Santa Clara, CA 95054 . (4OB) 588-0200 . faa (408) 5BB-O2O1

I
I

PES Environmental, Inc.

1682 Novato Boulevard, Suite 100

Novato, CA 94947

Attn: Francois Bush

Date:. 05/06102
Date P.eceivedl. 04 /29 102
Project Name:

Project Number: BTS# 020426-MTI
P.O Number: BTS# 020426-MTI
Sampled By: Mike Toll

Certified Analytical Report

I Order ID: 29795

9:40 AM

Lab Sample ID: 29795-002

Sample Date: 04/26102

Client Sample ID: MW-2

Time: Matrix:

I
I
I

Prrameler

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xylene, o

Xylene, rn'.p

Result Flsg DF PQL DLR Units

1 3  1

N D l

N D 1

N D l

N D I

0.5 0.5 l',gL
0.5 0.5 VgtL
0.5 0.5 VA/L
0.5 0.5 ve/t-
I I $e/L

Surmgrte

4-Bromofluorobenzene

Extraction Analysis
Datc D.te
N/A 05/02t02

N/A 05/02t02

N/A 05/02/02

N/A 0s/02/02

N/A 0s/02/02

Surrogste Recovery

108.9

QC B|tch ID Method

wccr2425 EPA 8020
wc,cl2425 EPA 8020
wcct2425 EPA 8020
wccl24?5 EPA 8020
wccr2425 EPA 8020

Control Limits (%)
65 - 135

I
I

Prrameter

Methyl-t-butyl Ether

PQL DLR Units

5 500 ttdL
Surrogate

4-Bromofluorobenzene

f,xtraction Analysis
Date Dale
N/A 05/03t02

Surrogrte Recovery

I14 .8

QC Batch ID Method

wccr2425 EPA 8020
Control Linits (%)

65 - 135

Result

6900

Fleg DF

100

I
I
I
I
I
I

PNrameter

TPH as Gasoline

Result

90

PQL

50

Fleg DF

I

DLR

50

Surrogate

4-Brornofluorobenzene

Units Extractiol Anrlysis
Date Date

{ElL 05/02/02

QC Bstch ID Method

wccl242s EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)

Control Limits (%)

65  -  135
Surrogate Recovery

t26.3

a ,.')-+-/ft=-
/ '/a/'l'/t a'/ .-J--

1 

veatti sana'oc( QA/QC Manage t 
Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL= Practical Quantitation LimitT DF = Dilution Fxctor ND = Not Detected

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical lrbs, Inc. (CA EIAP #2346)

DLR = Detection Limit ReDorred
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] Entech Analytical Labs, lnc.
I.  3334Victor Court o Santa Clara, CA 95054 o (408) 5BB-02O0

I
I

PES Environmental, Inc.

1682 NoYato Boulevard, Suite 100

Novato, CA 94947

Attn: Frsncois Bush

Date:
Date Received:

Project Name:
Proj ect Number:

P.O. Number:
Sampled By:

Certified Analytical Report

.  Fax (408) 5BB-0201

ost06t02
04t?9t02

BTS# 020426-MTI
BTS# 020426-MTi
Mike Toll

I
t
I
I
I

Order ID:

Time:

29795

10:40 AM

Lab Sample ID: 29795-003

Sample Date: 04/26102

Client Sample ID:

Matrix:

Extnction Analysis
Date Date

05/03/oz
05/03/02

N/A 05/OJ/02
N/A 0s/03/o2
N/A 0s/03/02

Surrogate Recovery
110.6

Parimet€r

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Bcnzene

Xylene, o

Xylene, m+p

R€sult

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Flag IIF PQL DLR QC Batch ID Method

wcc12428 EPA 8020
wccl2428 EPA 8020
wcct2428 EPA 8020
wccl2428 EPA 8020
wccr2428 EPA 8020

Control Limits (%)
6s - 135

0-5 0.5 pS4-

0.5 0.s v{L
0.5 0.5 pdL

0.5 0.5 tr*4'
I I t'gL

Surrogate

4-Bromofluorobenzene

Prrameter

Methyl-t-butyl Erher

Result Flag

ND

PQL DLR Units

ssv{ r
Surrogate

4-Bromofluorob€nzene

Extrsction Analysis
Date Date
N/A 05/03/02

Surrogate R€coverY

| 10.6

QC Brtch ID M€thod

wccl2428 EPA 8020
Control Limits (%)

65 -  135

DF

I

I
t
I
I

Param€ter

TPH as Gasoline

Result Flag

ND

Analysis
Date

05103102

DF PQL

1 5 0

DLR Units Extraction
Date

50 fgtr N/A

QC Batch tD Method

wc,c12428 EPA 8015 MOD
(Purgeable)

Control Li|nih (%)

65  135
Surrogate

4-Bromofluorobenzene

Surrogaie R€aovery

lt4.'l

I
I

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

I
I
I
I

DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detectrd

Anal)6is p€rformed by Entech Analltical hbs, Inc. (CA ELAI #2346)

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

itti Sandrock, QA"i QC Manager



] Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
I
'  3334 Victor Court r Santa Clara, CA 95054 . (408) 5BB-O200 o Fax (408) 5BB-O201

I
t

PES Environmental, Ioc.

1682 Novato Boulevard, Suite 100

Novato, CA 94947

Attn: Francois Bush

Date: 05/06/02
DateReceived: 04/29102
Project Name:

Project Number: BTS# 020426-MTI
P.O. Number: BTS# 020426-MTI
Sampled By: Mike Toll

Certified Analytical Report

I Order ID:

Sample Time:

Lab Sample ID: 29795-004 Client Sample ID:

Matrix:

29795

10:00 AM

TW-6

LiquidD^tez 04/26102

FlagI
I
I

Parameter

B€nzene

Tolu€ne

Ethyl Benzene

Xyl€n€, o

Xylene, m+p

Result

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

QC Batch U)

wccl2425

Method

EPA 8O2O

DF PQL DLR Extraction Anrlysis
Dote Date

NiA 05/02/02

N/A 0s/02/02

NiA 05/02/02

N/A 05/02/02

N/A 05/02/02

Surrogate Recov€rY

110 .0

0.5 0-5 ,,1le4,

0.5 0,5 !9'4-
0.5 0,5 !*4-
0.5 0.5 pSI-

I I VgtL
Surrogrte

4-Bromofl uorobenzene

wccl2425 EPA 8020
wccl2425 EPA 8020
wccl2425 EPA 8020
wccl2425 EPA 8020

Control Linils (%)
65 - t35

I
I

Parrmeter

Methyl-t-butyl Ether

PQL DLR Units

) ) l g L

Surrogrte

4-Bromofluorobenzene

Extraction Analysis
Date Date

N/A 05/02/02

Su rrogate Recovery

110.0

QC Batch lD Method

wccl2425 EPA 8020
Control Limits (Yo)

65 - 135

Result

ND

Flag DF

I

Flag Dl' PQL

1 5 0

I
I
t
I
I
I

Parameter

TPH as Gasoline

DLR

50

Surrogrte

4-Bromofluorobenz€n€

Result

ND

Units Extraction Anatysis QC Batch ID Method
Drte Date

vstl N/A 05/02102 wGCl2425 EPA 8015 MOD
(Purgeable)

Control Limits (Yo)

65 - 135
Surrogate Recovery

118 .0

rtfu
Vtti Sandroclq QA'/QC Manager Environmenta! Analvsis since 1983

PQL= Practical Quantitation LimitI
I
I

DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected

Analysis perfonned by Entech Analytical fabs, Inc. (CA Et A" #2346)

DLR = Detection Limit Reported



I Entech Analytical Labs, lnc.
I!  3334 Victor Court .  Santa Clara. CA 95054 o (4OB) 588-02OO o Fax (408) 5BB-02o1

I
I

PES Environmental, Inc.

1682 Novato Boulevard, Suite 100

Novato, CA 94947

Attn: Francois Bush

Date: 05/06/02
Date Received: 04/29102
Project Name:

Project Number: BTS# 020426-MTI
P.O. Number: BTS# 020426-MTI
Sampled By: Mike Toll

Certified Analytical Report

I Order ID: 29795

Sample Time: 9:20 AM

Lab Sample ID: 29795-Q05

Sample Date: 04/26102

Client Sample ID: TW-7

Matrix: Liquid

I
I
I

Parameter

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xylme, o

Xylene, rn+p

Result Flag IIF

4400 250

1300 250

2900 250

470 250

1900 2s0

PQL DLR Units

0.5 tzs pgL
0.5 r25 pCn
0.5 125 Fe/L
0.5 125 velL
1 250 pg[

Surrogate
4-Bromofluorobenzene

f,x(raction Atralysis QC Batch ID
Drte Date
N/A 05/03/02
N/A 05/03/02
N/A 05/03/02
N/A 05/03/02
N/A 05/03i0]

Surrogate Recovery
I 1 3 . 5

wccl2425 EPA 8020
wccl2425 EPA 8020
wccl2425 EPA 8020
wccl2425 EPA 8020
wccr242s EPA 8020

Control Linits (%)
65 - 135

T
I

Parameter

Methyl-t+uM Ether

Extrr.tion Analysis
Date Dste

N/A 0s/03/02

Surrogate Recovcry

1 1 3 . 5

QC Batch ID Method

wcc12425 EPA 8020
Control Limits (Yo)

65 -  l l5

Result

1600

Flag DF

250 5 1250 pgL

Surrogate
4-Bromofluorobenzene

t
I
I
I
I
I

Parameter

TPH as Casoline

Result Flag

29000

DF

250

PQL DLR Urits Extraction Analysis QC Bttch ID Method
Dat€ Date

50 12500 ttg[, N/A 05/03/02 wCCl2425 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)

Surrogat€

4-Bromofluorobe$zeng

Surrogrt€ Recovery

120-6

Control Limits (7o)

65  -  135

Environmental Analysis Since l9B3

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limi!T
I
I

DF = Dilution Facror ND = Not Detected

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical tabs,Inc. (CA EIAP #2346)

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

ani Sandrock. QA/QC Manager



] Entech Analytical Labs, lnc.
a
I  3334 Victor Court .  Santa Clara, CA 95054 r (408) 5BB-02OO o Fax (4OB) 5BB-O20'I

I
I

Quality Control Results SunrmarY

QC Batch #: WGQIZ4Z5
Matrix: Liquid

Units: ttilL
DateAnalyzed: 05102102

I Parameter M€thod Blank
ReJult

Spik€
Sample ID

Spike Srrnple
Amount Result

Spike
Rcsult

QC Type %o RecoYery RPD RPD
Limits

Recovery
Limits

Test: TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015 ND 100 110.5 Lcs I 10 .5 65.0 - 135.0

I Surrogrte
4-Bromofluorobenzene

Surrogrte Recovery
101.,1

Control Limits (Yd)

6 5  -  1 3 5

t
I

Test: BTEX
B€nzene

Ethyl Benzene

loLuene

Xylenes, total

EPA 8O2O ND

EPA 8O2O ND

EPA 8O2O ND

EPA 8O2O ND

8
8
8

Surroeat€ Recovery

I l l  I

8.2',t5 LCS

8,682 LCS
'7 .811 LCS

26 LCS

65.0 - 115.0

65.0 - 115.0

65.0 - 135.0

65.0 - 135.0

103 .4

108.5

98.4

108.3

Surrogrte
4-Bromofluorob€nzene

Control Limits (9/u)

65 - 135

100I Test: TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015 ND

Surrogrte
4-Bromofluorobenzene

Surrogate Reaovery
108 .1

114.7 tcsD
Control Limits (%)

65  -  t 35

114.7 25.00 65.0 - 135.0

I
I

Test: BTEX
Benzene

Ethyl Benzene

Toluene

Xylenes, total

EPA 8O2O ND

EPA 8O2O ND

EPA 8O2O ND

EPA 8O2O ND

'7.13 25.00 65.0 - 135.0

6.80 25.00 65.0 - 135.0
6.03 25,00 65.0 - 135.0
3.92 25,00 65.0 - 135.0

8

8

8

24

7.705 LCSD
8. t l l  LcsD
't.4t LcsD

25 trsD

96.3

10 i . 4

92.6

r04.2

I
Surrogate
4-Brcmofluorotrnzene

SurrogNte R€covery

r04.2
Control Limits (Yo)

65  -  135

I
I
t
I
I
I
T Environmental Analysis Since l9B3



] Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
a'  3334Victor Court.  Santa Clara. CA 95054 . (408) 588-0200 . Fax (408) 588-0201

Quality Control Results Summary

I
I

QC Batch #:
Matrix:

wccl2428
Liquid

Units: VilL
DateAnalyzed: 05103/02

RPD Recovery
Limits Limits

Spike QC Type Y. Recovery RID
Result

Mcthod Blank Spike Spike Sample
Result Sample ID Amount Rcsult

Parameter

Test: TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Casoline EPA 8015 ND 100

f su.rog"t" surrogat€ Recovery

| 4-Bromofluorob€nzene lo9.l

I t5.4 LCS 65.0 - 135.0

Control Limits (7o)

65  -  135

Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020

Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020

Toluene EPA 8020

Xylenes, total EPA 8020

ND
ND
ND
ND

8

8

8

7.651 LCS
'7.971 LCS

1.386 LCS

24 LCS

65.0 - 135.0

65.0 - 135.0

65.0 - 135.0

65.0 - 135.0

95.6

99.1

92.3

100.0

I
I
T
I

Surrogate
4-Bromofluorobenz€ne

Surrogrte Recovery
r06.2

Control Limits (%)

6 5  -  1 3 5

Test: TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015 ND I13 .8  LCSD 113 .8  1 .40  25 .00  65 .0 -  135 .0t00

I 
Surrogate Surrogrte R€covery Control Limits (%)

4-Bromofluorobenzene 109.6 65 - 135

Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND

Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND

Toluene EPA 8020 ND

Xylenes, total EPA 8020 ND

?5.00 65.0 - 135.0

?5.00 65.0 - 135.0

25.00 65.0 - 13s.0

25.00 65.0 - 135.0

8 7.513 LCSD 93.9 1.82

8 7.7 92 LCSD 91.4 2.35

I 
'7.281 rrSD 91.0 1,40

24 24 raSD 100.0 0.00

Surrogaie
4-Bromofl ucrobenzene

Surrogate Recovery
105.3

Control Limits (Yo)

65 - 135t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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